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I. statement

1. This docket concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No.90234 90234 issued by Commission Staff (Staff) onJanuary 20, 2009 March 2, 2010 against RespondentRussell Johnson and Jolene Johnson, doing business as Integrity Limousine Service Mona Lisa Wagner (Respondent or Integrity LimousineWagner).  The CPAN assessed Wagner a total penalty of $12,375.00 for one violation of § 40-10-104(1) C.R.S., one violation of Rule 6007(a)(1) or 6007(b)(1)(B) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6, and one violation of Rule 6007(f)(1), 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6, with an additional 10 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $13,612.50.  Hearing Exhibit 7.

2. On August 12, 2010, Respondent was served CPAN No. 90234.  Hearing Exhibit 8.  That action commenced this proceeding.  The violation date was January 7, 2010.

3. On September 8, 2010, by Minute Entry, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).   

4. By Decision No. R10-0998-I, a hearing was scheduled in this matter.

5. At the assigned time and place, the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Staff appeared and participated through counsel. Respondent did not appear.  During the course of the hearing, Exhibits 1 through 8 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Mr. Cliff Hinson testified in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 94679.  

6. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of FACT

7. Mr. Cliff Hinson, is a Criminal Investigator for the Commission.  In the course of his duties, he was assigned to investigate concerns regarding Respondent based upon contacts with the Commission.

8. Respondent is married to Philip Sullivan, who has been the subject of prior Commission actions and investigations.  See Docket Nos. 06G-651CP and 09C-297CP.

9. Staff contends that Mr. Sullivan continues to operate a taxi service company in the Aspen area without Commission authority, as he has done since 2006.  Such taxi service is provided using a vehicle owned by Respondent.

10. Respondent purchased a white 2005 Kia minivan, License Plate 324MVT, on August 19, 2005.  She owned the vehicle at all times relevant to this proceeding.  Hearing Exhibit 1.

11. Mr. Sullivan was originally issued CPAN 81724 in 2006 for operating without compliant insurance or operating authority.  Hearing Exhibit 2.

12. Mr. Sullivan was assessed a civil penalty for violations originally alleged in CPAN No. 81724.  Decision No. R07-0778, Hearing Exhibit 3.  The Commission found that Mr. Sullivan provided taxi service for compensation without having the proper commercial insurance and without having the required Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) from this Commission.  Id.
13. By Decision No. R09-0731, it was found that Mr. Sullivan continued operations as a motor vehicle carrier subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission without having proper insurance and without having the required CPCN.  Based upon such findings, Mr. Sullivan was ordered to cease and desist further operations until such time as he complied with the terms of the Commission’s decisions in Docket No. 06G-651CP. Hearing Exhibit 4.

14. The District Court for the County of Pitkin, State of Colorado found that Mr. Sullivan’s continuing conduct violates Commission Rules and Colorado law because he does not have requisite insurance on file with the Commission and does not have a CPCN.  Order on Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Hearing Exhibit 5.  The Court permanently enjoined Mr. Sullivan “from operating as a motor vehicle carrier under Article 10 unless he obtains a CPCN from the Commission…and maintains public liability and property damage insurance or a surety bond.”  Id. at 5.

15. The Commission has received additional complaints from individuals in the Aspen area owning other transportation companies and followed reports indicating continued operations.

16. In January and August 2010, Mr. Hinson found Mr. Sullivan driving the 2005 Kia during the course of his investigation.  This is the same vehicle that Mr. Sullivan was driving in each of the investigations addressed above.

17. On January 7, 2010, Mr. Hinson went to Aspen and waited at Bentley’s, an establishment in Aspen, Colorado.  He observed Mr. Sullivan pick up a couple of customers, leave, and later return without passengers.  He then approached and asked for a ride to his hotel.  Mr. Sullivan drove Mr. Hinson to his hotel in Respondent’s vehicle.  Along the way, Mr. Sullivan spoke of his wife, referring to Respondent.  Before departing the vehicle, Mr. Hinson asked how much the ride cost.  Mr. Sullivan responded that it was free, but he accepts tips.  Mr. Hinson offered a $10 tip, which Mr. Sullivan took.

18. During August 2010, Mr. Hinson again rode with Mr. Sullivan in the same vehicle, but the lighting on top the vehicle differed.

19. Mr. Hinson opines that Respondent knew that Mr. Sullivan was using her vehicle to operate as a motor vehicle carrier.  Aspen is not a large community.  Respondent lives and works in the Aspen area.  Newspaper articles in the community have addressed operations.  The vehicle is regularly parked in front of her residence, where Mr. Sullivan also resides.  The vehicle is very noticeable with its markings similar to a regular taxi service.

III. discussion 

20. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence.  The Commission only has penalty assessment authority to the extent provided by statute and the Commission must follow the provisions of those statutes when it imposes such penalties against transportation carriers.  

21. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-205(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “the proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding.”  Commission Staff, as Complainant is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding and seeks an order for relief pursuant to the CPAN.  Commission Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.

22. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the record establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.  
23. Section 40-10-104, C.R.S., states:

No person shall operate or offer to operate as a motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation…

24. “Motor vehicle carrier” is defined in § 40-10-101(4)(a), C.R.S.:

“Motor vehicle carrier” means every person, lessee, trustee, receiver or trustee appointed by any court whatsoever owning, controlling, operating, or managing any motor vehicle used in serving the public in the business of the transportation of persons for compensation as a common carrier over any public highway between fixed points or over established routes or otherwise…

25. “Common carrier” is defined in § 40-1-102(3)(a), C.R.S:

(I) Every person directly or indirectly affording a means of transportation, or any service or facility in connection therewith, within this state by motor vehicle, aircraft, or other vehicle whatever by indiscriminately accepting and carrying for compensation passengers between fixed points or over established routes or otherwise and includes lessees, trustees, or receivers thereof, whether appointed by a court or otherwise; and

(II) Every person affording a means of transportation within this state by railroad by indiscriminately accepting and carrying for compensation passengers or property.

26. Section 40-7-114(1), C.R.S., states:

Any owner or other person employing a driver of a vehicle who operates a vehicle upon a highway in violation of any statute, rule, or regulation for which a civil penalty may be imposed under section 40-7-113 (1) shall be subject to the civil penalties provided in that section if he knows or has reason to know that such driver is engaged in such violation.

27. Rule 6017(e) states that “[p]ursuant to § 40-7-114, C.R.S., a person, whose driver operates a motor vehicle in violation of applicable statutes or these Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, may be assessed a civil penalty for such violation.”

28. Staff contends Respondent is subject to civil penalty as the vehicle owner and allowing the vehicle to be unlawfully operated by a motor vehicle carrier is subject to civil penalty as alleged in CPAN No. 94679. 

29. The record of evidence establishes that Mr. Sullivan operated a taxi service subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission on January 7, 2010.  The uncontroverted evidence establishes that Mr. Sullivan provided taxi service for compensation without having the proper commercial insurance required by 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I); 4 CCR 723-6-6007(b)(I)(B) and without having the required CPCN from this Commission, contrary to § 40-10-104, C.R.S. The vehicle used to provide such service was owned at the time by Ms. Wagner.  

30. It is found that Ms. Wagner knew or should have known that Mr. Sullivan was using her vehicle to operate as a motor vehicle carrier.

31. The sole allegations unique to Respondent are that she owned a vehicle that she knowingly allowed her husband to operate as a motor vehicle carrier without authority or proper insurance.

32. Respondent has never held any authority from the Commission to operate as a motor vehicle carrier nor proof of insurance on file.

33. Respondent is a motor vehicle carrier pursuant to § 40-10-101(4)(a), C.R.S., because she is the owner of the vehicle used by Mr. Sullivan to unlawfully provide service described therein.  However, to be subject to CPCN requirements in § 40-10-104, C.R.S., the person must operate or offer to operate as specified therein.  The evidence shows that Mr. Sullivan, rather than Ms. Wagner, operated or offered to operate as a motor vehicle carrier on the occasion in question.  

34. Staff has failed to demonstrate that Respondent had any conduct beyond ownership and knowledge of the use of the vehicle.  It is found that Staff failed to demonstrate, more likely than not, a basis to attribute Mr. Sullivan’s conduct to Respondent.  There is no evidence that she ever operated or offered operations.

35. Staff cites to Rule 6017(e) as the basis to assess someone using a driver in violation of Colorado law.  However, such provision is based upon such person using a driver for their purposes (e.g., on their behalf), rather than the driver operating on his or her own behalf.

36. To hold otherwise would subject any vehicle owner (i.e., a leasing company) to be subjected to penalty based solely upon knowledge that someone authorized or permitted to use the vehicle conducted operations in violation of the statute.  Upon such knowledge, the owner would be subject to regulation without any involvement in the business or taking any action.  There is no basis or indication shown for such reach.  

37. The tenuous connection between Respondent and Mr. Sullivan’s operations are insufficient to attribute blame for violation of Colorado law and does not further the purposes of civil penalty enforcement.

IV. conclUSIONS

38. Staff has not sustained its burden of proving the allegation contained in CPAN No. 90234 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

39. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

V. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 90234 issued by Commission Staff (Staff) on March 2, 2010 against Respondent Mona Lisa Wagner is dismissed with prejudice.
2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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